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1.　The Company conducted a two-for-one split of its common shares on August 1, 2015, January 1, 2018, and July 1, 2019. Accordingly, the net assets per share and net profit per share are calculated on the assump-
tion that such split of shares was conducted at the beginning of FYE June 2015.

2.　ROIC (Return On Invested Capital) is calculated based on the following formula. ROIC is not disclosed for the 42nd fiscal year or earlier.
    ROIC = net operating income after tax / invested capital (working capital + fixed assets (average of beginning and ending balances)) 

Revenue (million yen)

Operating income excluding goodwill amortization, etc. (million yen)

EBITDA (million yen)

Operating income (million yen)

Operating income margin (%)

Ordinary income (million yen)

Net income attributable to parent company shareholders (million yen)

Comprehensive income (million yen)

Total assets (million yen)

Net assets (million yen)

Equipment investment (million yen)

Depreciation and goodwill amortization (million yen)

R&D expenses (million yen)

Net assets per share (yen)

Earnings per share (yen)

Equity ratio (%)

ROE (Return On Equity) (%)

ROIC (Return On Invested Capital) (%)

Price earnings ratio (x)

Cash flows from operating activities (million yen)

Cash flows from investing activities (million yen)

Cash flows from financing activities (million yen)

Cash and equivalents, end of period (million yen)

(Reference) Consolidated dividend payout ratio (%)

Number of employees/consolidated (persons)

107,547

24,168

31,856

22,135

20.6

21,968

15,808

22,873

191,614

151,961

12,570

8,464

11,662

556.71

58.20

78.9

11.2

12.1

38.8

34,708

－21,222

－13,878

35,658

35.0

9,371

35,323

8,034

9,994

7,976

22.6

8,399

5,828

7,940

51,049

32,592

3,784

1,959

3,230

126.97

22.73

63.8

20.0

-

46.1

6,666

－3,249

－1,311

13,344

25.0

5,233

39th Fiscal Year
FYE June 2015

39,511

10,004

12,291

10,002

25.3

9,521

6,907

4,126

50,286

32,263

3,836

2,286

3,886

127.47

27.31

64.1

21.3

-

45.5

8,622

－3,841

－4,552

12,935

27.5

5,545

42,709

10,797

13,350

10,795

25.3

10,941

7,725

9,490

63,246

44,659

5,169

2,552

4,496

173.11

30.43

70.6

20.1

-

42.0

10,257

－5,268

1,598

19,992

25.0

6,220

50,124

13,774

16,660

13,773

27.5

13,740

10,042

10,623

72,104

53,599

8,183

2,886

5,052

207.34

38.88

74.3

20.4

-

53.9

11,717

－10,537

－3,749

17,494

25.0

6,998

57,216

15,317

18,778

15,168

26.5

14,833

11,237

11,335

84,358

65,450

9,702

3,460

6,036

251.37

43.29

77.6

18.9

20.0

61.3

11,720

－10,849

267

18,777

25.0

7,810

56,546

12,595

16,794

12,445

22.0

12,310

9,178

9,251

93,729

71,975

11,361

4,198

6,579

276.13

35.25

76.8

13.4

13.5

87.0

11,166

－10,389

－850

18,554

25.0

8,761

61,507

12,944

17,764

12,795

20.8

13,196

9,984

10,753

115,427

92,938

11,764

4,819

7,524

349.18

38.25

80.5

12.1

11.7

69.4

8,920

－16,327

10,110

21,358

30.0

9,409

77,748

16,893

22,712

15,239

19.6

16,326

10,857

17,297

155,127

121,130

8,933

6,439

8,869

439.80

40.01

77.0

10.2

10.9

51.2

17,302

－18,703

11,368

32,321

30.0

10,435

90,101

19,934

26,742

18,030

20.0

17,635

13,106

16,280

172,644

134,300

14,456

7,513

9,723

487.12

48.25

76.6

10.4

10.7

58.3

19,138

－15,135

－2,342

34,884

30.0

10,187

48th Fiscal Year
FYE June 2024

(Current Consolidated
Fiscal Year)

(Consolidated)

40th Fiscal Year
FYE June 2016

41st Fiscal Year
FYE June 2017

42nd Fiscal Year
FYE June 2018

43rd Fiscal Year
FYE June 2019

44th Fiscal Year
FYE June 2020

45th Fiscal Year
FYE June 2021

46th Fiscal Year
FYE June 2022

47th Fical Year
FYE June 2023
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FYE June 2013FYE June 2012FYE June 2011FYE June 2010FYE June 2009FYE June 2008FYE June 2007FYE June 2006FYE June 2005FYE June 2004
0

10,000
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70,000

90,000

FYE June 2014 FYE June 2015 FYE June 2016 FYE June 2017 FYE June 2018 FYE June 2019 FYE June 2020 FYE June 2021 FYE June 2022

Device Division
Medical Division (Japan)
Medical Division (overseas)

100,000

Acquired shares of GMA Co., Ltd.,
making it our consolidated subsidiary

Acquired shares of A-Traction Inc. (currently ASAHI 
SURGICAL ROBOTICS CO., LTD.), making it our consolidated 
subsidiary
Acquired shares of KARDIA S.R.L, making it our subsidiary
Acquired shares of Pathways Medical Corporation, making it 
our subsidiary
Acquired shares of Rev.1 Engineering, Inc., making it our 
subsidiary

Started direct sales in France

Started direct sales in Germany and
South Korea

Acquired shares of Toyoflex Co., Ltd.,
making it our subsidiary

Started direct sales in the U.S.
Acquired shares of RetroVascular, Inc. (currently, 
Asahi Medical Technologies, Inc.), making it our 
subsidiary

Started direct sales in Japan
Changed sales routes to locally minded 
distributors in Europe
Established ASAHI INTECC SCIENTIFIC 
(Beijing) Co., Ltd.
Flood damage in Thailand Factory

(Million yen)

110,000

(Consolidated)

FYE June 2023 FYE June 2024
Impact of COVID-19

Started full-scale sales in the 
U.S. and Europe (concluded 
exclusive sales agreement with 
Abbott Laboratories)

Trend of Revenue by Segment

The Medical Division has grown significantly owing to improved 
performance in the overseas market.
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8 -1  Financial Summary

　 Revenue and Operating Income

Revenue of our Group for the fiscal year under review 
amounted to 107,547million yen (an increase of 19.4% 
year on year), thanks to our efforts to keep pace with the 
increase in the number of cases following the recovery 
from the COVID-19 pandemic and advance market share 
expansion, as well as the exchange rate impact of stron-
ger foreign currencies, which significantly increased over-
seas revenue.Gross profit totaled 69,053 million yen (an 
increase of 17.4% year on year), owing to the increase 
in revenue.Operating profit was 22,135 million yen (an 
increase of 22.8% year on year), despite an increase in 
selling, general and administrative expenses, such as an 
increase in sales-related expenses, including expenses 
for sales promotion primarily in the overseas market and 
expenses associated with net sales growth, as well as an 
increase in R&D expenses for reinforcing development 
and performance-based bonus payments.Ordinary in-
come was 21,968 million yen (an increase of 24.6% year 
on year) mainly due to an increase in foreign exchange 
losses.Profit attributable to parent company shareholders 
was 15,808 million yen (an increase of 20.6% year on 
year), despite a decrease in disaster insurance income.　 　　

　 Revenue by Business Segment

① Medical Division
In the Medical Division, revenue increased, thanks to our 
efforts to keep pace with the increase in the number of 
cases following the recovery from the COVID-19 pan-
demic and advance market share expansion, as well as 
the exchange rate impact of stronger foreign currencies, 
which significantly increased overseas revenue.In the do-
mestic market, revenue increased mainly owing to increased 
sales in the non-cardiovascular field, including peripheral 
vascular products and gastrointestinal products, and OEM 
transactions, in addition to strong results, particularly for 
PCI guide wires, in the cardiovascular field. Additionally, we 
achieved deliveries of two ANSUR surgery support robots 
as our new initiatives. In the overseas market, revenue in-
creased in all fields of cardiovascular, non-cardiovascular, 
and OEM transactions. In the cardiovascular field, revenue 
performed strongly in all regions, primarily for PCI guide 
wires and penetration catheters. In the non-cardiovascular 
field, revenue increased in all regions mainly owing to the ef-
fects of the launch of new peripheral vascular products such 
as “CROSSLEAD” in the U.S. market and an increase of 
abdominal products in the U.S. and Chinese markets. Reve-
nue from OEM transactions slightly increased, mainly owing 
to the exchange rate impact of stronger foreign currencies 
and the growth of new transactions in the U.S., despite a de-
crease in transactions with China in the cardiovascular field. 
As a result, revenue totaled 95,654 million yen (an increase 
of 21.8% year on year). Segment profit amounted to 22,664 
million yen (an increase of 38.2% year on year).

(Million yen)

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

FYE June 2021 FYE June 2022 FYE June 2023

Revenue Operating income
Revenue and Operating Income

FYE June 2024

12,795 15,239 18,030

61,507
77,748

90,101

22,135

107,547

(Million yen)

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

Medical Division Revenue and Operating Income

13,700 14,052 16,403

53,068

68,345
78,552

22,664

95,654
Revenue Operating income

FYE June 2021 FYE June 2022 FYE June 2023 FYE June 2024

② Device Division
In the Device Division, revenue increased primarily for 
medical components. As for medical components, rev-
enue increased mainly owing to an increase in endo-
scope-related components transactions in the domestic 
market, and the exchange rate impact of stronger foreign 
currencies and an increase in transactions with China in 
the overseas market.As for industrial components, reve-
nue increased mainly owing to the exchange rate impact 
of stronger foreign currencies and an increase in OA 
equipment-related transactions in the overseas market, 
despite a decrease in construction-related transactions 
mainly in the domestic market.As a result, revenue to-
taled 11,892 million yen (an increase of 3.0% year on 
year). Segment profit amounted to 4,733 million yen 
(a decrease of 22.5% year on year) due to a decrease 
in intersegment transactions and trends in operating 
rates.

(Million yen)

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

8,438
9,403

11,549

3,349

5,327
6,107

Device Division Revenue and Operating Income

11,892

4,733

FYE June 2021 FYE June 2022 FYE June 2023 FYE June 2024

Revenue Operating income
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Previous Consolidated
Fiscal Year

(FYE June 2023)

Current Consolidated
Fiscal Year

(FYE June 2024)

■Consolidated Balance Sheet (Million yen)

 Assets
　Current assets

　　Cash and deposit

　　Bills/accounts receivable

　　Electronically recorded monetary claims – operating

　　Securities

　　Merchandise and finished goods

　　Work in process

　　Raw materials and supplies

　　Others

　　Allowance for doubtful accounts

　　Total current assets

　Fixed Assets

　　Tangible fixed assets

　　　Buildings and structures

　　　　Accumulated depreciation

　　　　Buildings and structures, net

　　　Machinery, equipment and vehicles

　　　　Accumulated depreciation

　　　　Machinery, equipment, and vehicles, net

　　　Land

　　　Construction in progress

　　　Others

　　　　Accumulated depreciation

　　　　Others, net

　　　Total tangible fixed assets

　　Intangible assets

　　　Goodwill

　　　Others

　　　Total intangible assets

　　Investments and other assets

　　　Investment securities

　　　Shares of subsidiaries and associates

　　　Deferred tax assets

　　　Others

　　　Allowance for doubtful accounts

　　Total investments and other assets

　Total fixed assets

 Total assets

34,884
14,678
1,728
2,000
10,077
13,473
7,807
5,842
－231
90,261

33,678
－12,054
21,623
31,830
－21,330
10,500
6,678
8,472
13,168
－6,761
6,407
53,683

7,737
10,632
18,369

6,177
220
929
3,096
－93

10,329
82,383
172,644

35,658
17,676
1,913
3,000
9,282
12,298
7,763
7,609
－505
94,696

46,109
－14,523
31,585
36,239
－25,683
10,555
7,257
4,207
14,463
－7,940
6,523
60,129

6,910
10,048
16,959

15,185
220
989
3,538
－105
19,828
96,917
191,614

 

Previous Consolidated
Fiscal Year

(FYE June 2023)

Current Consolidated 
Fiscal Year

(FYE June 2024)

■Consolidated Statements of Income (Million yen)

 

Revenue
Cost of sales
Gross profit
Selling, general, and administrative expenses
　Freight-out
　Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts
　Salaries and bonuses
　Director remuneration
　Bonuses for Directors (and other officers)
　Provision of allowance for bonuses
　Retirement benefit expenses
　Depreciation
　R&D expenses
　Others
　Total selling, general, and administrative expenses

Operating income
Non-operating income
　Interest income
　Dividend income
　Subsidy income
　Others
　Total non-operating income
Non-operating expense
　Interest expenses
　Foreign exchange loss
　Others
　Total non-operating expense
Ordinary income
Extraordinary gain
　Gain on sale of investment securities
　Disaster insurance income
　Total extraordinary gain
Extraordinary loss
　Loss on valuation of investment securities
　Provision of allowance for doubtful accounts
　Others
　Total extraordinary loss
Profit before income taxes and others
Income taxes – current
Income taxes – deferred
Total income taxes
Net income
Profit attributable to noncontrolling interests
Profit attributable to parent company shareholders

90,101
31,268
58,832

3,027
43

9,407
779
―
882
308
2,578
9,723
14,050
40,802
18,030

50
73
7

177
308

308
298
96
703

17,635

―
305
305

196
―
1

197
17,743
4,715
－248
4,467
13,276
170

13,106

107,547
38,494
69,053

2,748
169

11,280
767
246
1,291
479
2,943
11,662
15,329
46,917
22,135

102
91
79
242
515

226
379
77
683

21,968

21
―
21

99
100
0

199
21,789
5,630
263
5,893
15,895

87
15,808

 

Previous Consolidated
Fiscal Year 

(FYE June 2023)

Current Consolidated
Fiscal Year

(FYE June 2024)

(Million yen)

 Liabilities
　Current liabilities

　　Bills payable/accounts payable

　　Electronically recorded obligations – operating

　　Short-term debt

　　Account payable – other

　　Accrued corporate tax, etc.

　　Provision for bonuses

　　Others

　　Total current liabilities

　Fixed liabilities

　　Long-term debt

　　Deferred tax liabilities

　　Provision for retirement benefits for Directors (and other officers)

　　Retirement benefit liability

　　Asset retirement obligations

　　Others

　　Total fixed liabilities

　Total liabilities

  Net assets

　Shareholders' equity

　　Capital stock

　　Capital surplus

　　Retained earnings

　　Treasury stock

　　Total shareholders' equity

　Accumulated other comprehensive income

　　Valuation difference on available for-sale securities

　　Foreign currency translation adjustment

　　Re-measurements of defined benefit plans

　　Total accumulated other comprehensive income

　Noncontrolling interests

　Total net assets

  Total liabilities and net assets

2,856
883

10,361
2,043
2,309
1,784
6,076
26,316

3,892
3,921
19

2,496
15

1,683
12,028
38,344

18,860
21,727
78,867
－7

119,448

2,033
10,867
－36

12,864
1,987

134,300
172,644

2,289
625
5,615
4,038
2,683
2,700
11,542
29,494

1,087
4,643
19

2,851
17

1,539
10,157
39,652

18,860
21,779
90,742
－7

131,375

2,689
17,142

9
19,841
744

151,961
191,614
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Previous Consolidated
Fiscal Year

(FYE June 2023)

Current Consolidated
Fiscal Year

(FYE June 2024)

■Consolidated Statements of Cash flows (Million yen)

 

Cash flows from operating activities
　Profit before income taxes and others
　Depreciation
　Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts
　Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses
　Increase (decrease) in retirement benefit liability
　Interest income and dividend income
　Interest expenses
　Amortization of goodwill
　Loss (gain) on valuation of investment securities
　Disaster insurance income received
　Increase (decrease) in trade and other receivables
　Increase (decrease) in inventories
　Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables
　Increase (decrease) in accounts payable
　Increase (decrease) in advances received
　Increase (decrease) in accrued income
　Others
　Subtotal
　Interest and dividends received
　Interest paid
　Insurance income received
　Income taxes paid
　Cash flows from operating activities
Cash flows from investing activities
　Purchase of securities
　Proceeds from redemption of securities
　Purchase of investment securities
　Purchase of tangible fixed assets
　Purchase of intangible assets
　Others
　Cash flows from investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities
　Net increase (decrease) in short-term debt
　Proceeds from long-term loans payable
　Repayment of long-term loans payable
　Dividends paid
Purchase of shares of subsidiaries not resulting in change in scope of consolidation

　Repayments of lease obligations
　Others
　Cash flows from financing activities
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period

17,743
7,513
33
383
145
－124
308
1,198
196
－305
－340
－2,793
－256
291
741
254

－1,088
23,902

95
－261
305

－4,903
19,138

―
―

－1,123
－12,291
－422
－1,298
－15,135

5,165
―

－3,927
－3,256

―
－322

0
－2,342
902
2,563
32,321
34,884

21,789
8,464
273
837
261
－193
226
1,255
99
―

－2,345
4,456
－973
563
4,346
－337
1,289
40,014
185
－167
―

－5,323
34,708

－3,000
2,000
－8,334
－9,877
－667
－1,342
－21,222

－6,500
1,500
－3,202
－3,933
－1,355
－385

0
－13,878
1,164
773

34,884
35,658

Previous Consolidated
Fiscal Year 

(FYE June 2023)

Current Consolidated
Fiscal Year 

(FYE June 2024)

■Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Million yen)

Net income
Other comprehensive income
　Valuation difference on available for-sale securities

　Foreign currency translation adjustment
　Re-measurements of defined benefit plans

　Total other comprehensive income
Comprehensive income
(Breakdown)
　Comprehensive income attributable to parent
     company shareholders
　Profit attributable to non-controlling interests

13,276

161
2,968
－126
3,003
16,280

16,015
264

15,895

656
6,274
45

6,977
22,873

22,684
188

Capital
stock

■Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Previous Consolidated Fiscal Year) (Million yen)

Balance at the beginning of current period

Changes during the period

　Dividends of surplus

　Profit attributable to parent company shareholders

　Acquisition of treasury stock

　Purchase of shares of consolidated subsidiaries

　Net changes in items other than shareholders’ equity

　Total changes during the period

Balance at the end of the period

 Capital
surplus

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Total
shareholders'

equity

Valuation
difference on

available-for-sale
securities

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment

Re-measurements
of defined

benefit plans

Total accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Shareholders' equity Accumulated other comprehensive income
Noncontrolling

interests Total net assets

■Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Current Consolidated Fiscal Year) (Million yen)

Balance at the beginning of current period
Changes during the period
　Dividends of surplus
　Profit attributable to parent company shareholders
　Acquisition of treasury stock
　Purchase of shares of consolidated subsidiaries
　Net changes in items other than shareholders’ equity

　Total changes during the period
Balance at the end of the period

18,860

―
18,860

21,727

52

52
21,779

78,867

－3,933
15,808

11,874
90,742

－7

－0

－0
－7

119,448

－3,933
15,808
－0
52

11,927
131,375

2,033

656
656
2,689

10,867

6,274
6,274
17,142

－36

45
45
9

12,864

6,977
6,977
19,841

1,987

－1,243
－1,243
744

134,300

－3,933
15,808
－0
52

5,733
17,660
151,961

18,860

―
18,860

21,727

―
21,727

69,018

－3,256
13,106

9,849
78,867

－7

－0

－0
－7

109,599

－3,256
13,106
－0

9,849
119,448

1,872

161
161
2,033

7,898

2,968
2,968
10,867

89

－126
－126
－36

9,860

3,003
3,003
12,864

1,670

316
316
1,987

121,130

－3,256
13,106
－0

3,320
13,169
134,300

Shareholders' equity Accumulated other comprehensive income
Capital
stock

Capital
surplus

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Total
shareholders'

equity

Valuation
difference on

available-for-sale
securities

Foreign currency
translation
adjustment

Re-measurements
of defined

benefit plans

Total accumulated
other

comprehensive
income

Noncontrolling
interests Total net assets
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■CO₂ emissions (Scope 3)

Purchased goods and services

Capital goods  

Fuel-and-energy-related activities not included in Scope 1 or 2

Upstream transportation and distribution*

Waste generated in operations

Business travel  

Employee commuting

Upstream leased assets

Downstream transportation and distribution*

Processing of sold products

Use of sold products

Disposal of sold products

Downstream leased assets

Franchises

Investments  

Calculated by multiplying the amount of materials and services purchased by each emission intensity.

Calculated by multiplying the amount of capital goods purchased by the emission intensity

Calculated by multiplying the amount of fuel purchased and energy consumption by each emission intensity.

Calculated by multiplying the transportation ton-km of purchased materials and other logistics costs borne by the Company by emission intensity for each transportation method

Calculated by multiplying the consignment amount of waste treatment by the emission intensify for each type of waste

Calculated by multiplying the number of employees by the emission intensify

Calculated by multiplying the number of commuters divided by work type and city group by each emission intensity

Not to be calculated because the Company does not hold applicable leased assets

Calculated by multiplying the transportation ton-km of sold products, etc. (those not covered by the Company's own expenses) by the emission intensity for each transportation method.

Calculated by multiplying each type of sold intermediate product weight by the emission intensity

Not to be calculated because there are no applicable products

Calculated by multiplying the consignment weight of waste treatment in sold products by the emission intensity

Not to be calculated because the Company does not hold applicable leased assets

Not to be calculated owing to lack of franchise agreement

Not to be calculated, because there are no applicable investments

92,610

 22,034

6,467**

 3,836

-

 213

 4,590

-

10,897

 36

-

 233

-

-

-

140,915

Contents

Category 1

Category 2

Category 3

Category 4

Category 5

Category 6

Category 7

Category 8

Category 9

Category 10

Category 11

Category 12

Category 13

Category 14

Category 15

Total

FYE June 2023 Calculation method

FYE June
2022

FYE June
2023 Goal

FYE June
2024

■CO₂ emissions (Scope 3)

Scope3(t-CO₂)** 

Emissions by basic sales unit
(t-CO2/1 million yen)

74,715* 140,915

- 1.56

-

Maintain the level
of FYE June 2023

 172,463

 1.60

■CO₂ emissions (Scope 1 + Scope 2)

Scope1(t-CO₂)

Scope2(t-CO₂)

Total

Emissions by basic sales unit 
(t-CO2/1 million yen)

FYE June
2022

FYE June
2023 Goal

2,349
44,385

46,734

 2,367
 46,929

 49,296

-
-

-

30% reduction by
2030 compared
to FYE June 2022

0.60 0.55

FYE June
2024

2,490
48,009

 50,499

0.47

*Reduction target based on 1.5°C level of SBTi

Tap water consumption
(1000 m³)

FYE June 2022

354

FYE June 2023

362

FYE June 2024

364

*Excluding sales sites, because water consumption of such sites is 
extremely limited and cannot be individually identified.

■Tap water consumption

95,762
 50,119
6,516
 2,700
-

 233
 4,175
-

 12,642
 81
-

 235
-
-
-

172,463

FYE June 2024

*Asahi Intecc only
**As it was discovered that there were some errors in the past 
calculations for some of Scope 3 (Category 3), the calculations of 
previous fiscal years have been reviewed. Our company responded 
based on the advice of external experts. However, as a result of a review 
of the accounting process, it was found that there were differences in 
the understanding of the scope of Category 3, and the Company revised 
the accounting process accordingly.
Magnitude of impact: FYE June 2022: +670t-CO₂
                           　   FYE June 2023: +6,467t-CO₂ emissions by basic sales unit +0.07

*From the calculation this time, we have defined the upstream as the delivery to the production plant and the downstream as the product shipment from the production plant, and the past portions have also been revised.
**As it was discovered that there were some errors in the past calculations for some of Scope 3 (Category 3), the calculations of previous fiscal years have been reviewed. Our company responded based on the advice of external 
experts. However, as a result of a review of the accounting process, it was found that there were differences in the understanding of the scope of Category 3, and the Company revised the accounting process accordingly. 
Magnitude of impact: FYE June 2023: +6,467t-CO2 emissions by basic sales unit +0.07
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■Employee Data

FYE June 2022 FYE June 2023

 10,435

 8,052

 2,383

 6,482

 3,400

 553

 1,041

 282

 759

 639

 285

 117

7.3

6.0

7.7

36.6

 616

 10,187

 7,762

 2,425

 6,188

 3,425

 574

 1,016

 291

 725

 607

 293

 116

7.3

6.0

7.8

36.7

 628

■Indicators regarding Work-Life Balance

FYE June 2022 FYE June 2023

 24.3

69.2

5.6

 5

 24.4

74.6

6.1

 6

Average monthly overtime (Asahi Intecc only) (hours)

Rate of taking paid leave (Asahi Intecc only) (%)

Voluntary turnover rate of regular employees (Asahi Intecc only)* (%)

Number of sites with flextime systems (sites)

■Ratio of Male and Female Employees by Type of
　Employment (as of the End of FYE June 2024)

Male Female Total

Ratio of male and female employees by
type of employment (Asahi Intecc only) (%)

Regular workers

Reemployment after retirement age

Fixed-term contract employees

Part-timers

■Indicators regarding Human Resources Vision

FYE June 2022 FYE June 2023

Number of Meisters (Asahi Intecc only) (persons)

Number of foreign language training
participants (Asahi Intecc only) (persons)

Ratio of R&D personnel (Asahi Intecc only) (%)

Number of employees/consolidated (global) (persons) 

Number of employees (Asahi Intecc only) (persons)

Length of service (Asahi Intecc only) (years)*

Average age (Asahi Intecc only) (years old)

Average annual salary (Asahi Intecc only) (10,000 Yen）

*The short length of service is due to the large number of mid-career hires.

*1 Calculated based on the managerial position criteria set forth in Asahi Intecc Group's rules and regulations.
*2 Calculated by applying the disclosure standards of the Annual Securities Report.

*Recruitment activities have increased with the end of the COVID-19 pandemic, and the turnover rate has 
increased. But we recognize that the turnover rate is very low compared to other companies' averages.

Female

Male

Medical Division

Device Division

Company-wide (common)

Female

Male

Medical Division

Device Division

Company-wide (common)

Female

Male

■Indicators regarding diversity promotion  

FYE June 2022FYE June 2023 Goal

64.5

61.1

2.8

0.3

0.3

35.5

21.4

0.4

0.5

13.3

100.0

82.5

3.2

0.7

13.6

10

47.9

 5

152

 10

43.5

 5

155

77.2

33.9

7.9

14.9

12.9

-

-

-

100.0

20.7

84.5

65.3

61.4

2.33

76.2

36.3

12.0

26.5

21.9

61.1

82.0

24.3

100.0

54.5

86.2

65.9

54.7

2.57

-

Maintain 30% or more

13% or more as of FYE June 2026

Maintain 25% or more

Maintain 20% or more

-

-

-

-

Maintain 50% or more

-

-

-

-

Ratio of female employees (global) (%)

Ratio of female managers (global)*1 (%)

Ratio of female managers (Asahi Intecc only)*2 (%)

Employment ratio of new female graduates (Asahi Intecc only) (%)

Employment ratio of new female graduates in technical positions (Asahi Intecc only) (%)

Gender pay gap (Asahi Intecc only) (%)

Rate of taking childcare leave by female employees (Asahi Intecc only) (%)

Rate of taking childcare leave by male employees (Asahi Intecc only) (%)

Ratio of foreign employees (global)* (%)

Ratio of foreign managers (global)*1 (%)

Ratio of mid-career hires in managerial positions (global)*1 (%)

Employment ratio of people with disabilities (in Japan) (%)

*3 Although there is no difference in wages between men and women in the wage system and wage structure, the difference is attributable to the small propor-
tion of female workers in the upper level of regular workers and the fact that the average length of service of women is about two years shorter than that of men.
*4 Although there is no difference in wages between men and women in the wage system and wage structure, the difference in the wages of men and women, 
such as part-time and fixed-term workers, is attributable to differences in employment status based on employment contracts. Treatment of re-employment 
employees after retirement age is determined based on the job description and qualifications prior to retirement, which is a factor causing differences.

Number of registered groups for practical
competence improvement projects

Technology-related Data
■Number of patents/designs owned 

FYE June 2022 FYE June 2023

731 806Number of patents/designs owned (global)

■R&D expenses

FYE June 2022 FYE June 2023

R&D expenses (million yen)

Ratio of R&D expenses

 8,869

11.4

 9,723

10.8

Gender pay gap of regular workers*3

Gender pay gap of part-time and fixed-term workers*4

FYE June 2024

 9,371

 7,020

 2,351

 5,773

 3,062

 536

 1,088

 329

 759

 646

 314

 128

7.2

5.8

7.9

36.9

 650

FYE June 2024

 23.9

72.1

6.5

 6

FYE June 2024

938

FYE June 2024

73.7

35.8

12.3

33.3

33.3

61.2

81.7

27.3

100.0

57.7

84.0

60.5

57.6

3.05

FYE June 2024

 8

42.6

 5

152

FYE June 2024

 11,662

10.8
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■Major shareholders (Top 10)

＊Shareholding ratio is calculated after deducting treasury stock (7,955 shares).

Name of shareholder

The Master Trust Bank of Japan, Ltd. (trust account)

Bo-en Holdings Co., Ltd.

Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (trust account)

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK 385632

SSBTC CLIENT OMNIBUS ACCOUNT

THE  CHASE  MANHATTAN BANK,N.A.LONDON

HI-LEX Corporation

Y. K. ICSP

Masahiko Miyata

Kenji Miyata

Number of shares
held (shares)

37,935,400

23,084,032

20,968,300

11,209,361

8,413,197

8,022,929

7,385,900

7,200,000

5,817,300

5,269,900

13.96

8.49

7.71

4.12

3.09

2.95

2.71

2.65

2.14

1.94

Shareholding ratio (%)

37.82％

20.32％

28.20％

0.00％

10.56％

3.10％

Foreign
companies,
etc.

Individuals

Treasury stock

Other companies

Financial instruments
business operators

Financial institutions

Distribution
of shares by
type of

shareholders

■Total number of authorized shares　

■Total number of issued shares　

■Number of shareholders

800,000,000 shares

271,633,600 shares (including 7,955 shares of treasury stock)

19,539 persons

① Development, manufacturing, and sale of minimally invasive treatment products used 

mainly in intravascular treatment (guide wire, catheter)

② Development, manufacturing and sale of components in medical field and industrial 

field

Asahi Intecc Co., Ltd.

（ASAHI INTECC CO., LTD.）

July 8, 1976

18,860.79 million yen (as of end of June 30, 2024)

Consolidated: 9,371 persons 

/ Asahi Intecc Co., Ltd.: 1,088 persons (as of June 30, 2024)

Tokyo Stock Exchange Prime Market

Nagoya Stock Exchange Premier Market

■Trade Name

■Date of Establishment

■Capital stock

■Number of Employees

■Stock Listing

■Contents of Main Business

Company Profile Matters regarding Shares of Asahi Intecc (as of June 30, 2024)
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